



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 882/2022

PUSHP LATA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pankaj Kumar and Mr.
Dharmendra, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for the
State with SI Amit Malik, P.S.: Vivek
Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

25.01.2023

CRL.M.A. No.26809/2022(Exemption)

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 882/2022

By way of the present revision petition filed under sections 397 and 401 of the Code of Criminal Procedure 1973 ('Cr.P.C.'), the petitioner, who was a teacher in a school, impugns order dated 28.09.2022 made by the learned Additional Sessions Judge (POCSO) Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi in proceedings arising from FIR No. 378/2018, whereby the learned ASJ has been pleased to frame charges against the petitioner under section 21 read with section 19 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act 2012.



2. Mr. Pankaj Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that both the accused and the victim in this case were juveniles; and the accused has been acquitted by the learned Juvenile Justice Board. Counsel submits however, that the order of acquittal is not available by reason of the confidentiality provisions contained in the Juvenile Justice Act, 2015.
 3. Issue notice.
 4. Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, learned APP appears for the State on advance copy; accepts notice; and seeks time to file a status report/reply.
 5. Let status report/reply be filed within 04 weeks; response/rejoinder thereto be filed within 03 weeks thereafter; with advance copies to the opposing counsel.
 6. List on 13th April 2023.
- CRL.M.A.26808/2022**
7. In view of the foregoing, further proceedings before the learned Trial Court shall remain stayed, till the next date of hearing.
 8. List on 13th April 2023.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JANUARY 25, 2023/ak